MVA2 (constant EVA growth) 8 820 000

MVA3 (abnormal growth of

EVA)

8 820 000

Market to Book ratio for MVA1 3,8

Market to Book ratio for MVA2

and MVA3

5,41

MVA1 / EVA 6,7

MVA2,3 / EVA 10,5

Table 3 shows the calculation of the leverage

factors for the basic scenario, where average levels of

operating leverage and financial leverage are

maintained.

Table 3 Calculation of leverage

DOL = contribution /

EBIT

2 400 000 / 1 800 000 =

1,33

DFL = EBIT / EBT 1 800 000 / 1 550 000 =

1,16

TDL = DOL x DFL 1,33 x 1,16 = 1,54

EVA leverage = EAT /

EVA

1 240 000 / 840 000 =

1,48

Total leverage

including EVA = TDL

x EVA leverage

1,54 x 1,48 = 2,28

This means that for every 1% change in sales, the

EBIT changes by 1,33%, the EAT changes by 1,16%.

For every 1% change in EAT, EVA will change by

1,48%. If this is combined with the TDL, than for every

1% change in sales, EVA (and MVA) changes by

2,28%.

In table 4 the effect of changes of -10% and +10%

on sales was calculated to verify the correctness of the

leverage factors for the basic scenario.

Table 4 The effect of changing amount of sales (in mil.)

Items Sales

-10%

Current

sales

Sales

+10%

Sales 3,6 4 4,4

VC 1,44 1,6 1,76

Contribution 2,16 2,4 2,64

FC 0,6 0,6 0,6

EBIT 1,56 1,8 2,04

Interest 0,25 0,25 0,25

EBT 1,31 1,55 1,79

Tax 0,262 0,31 0,358

EAT 1,048 1,24 1,432

Cost of E 0,4 0,4 0,4

EVA 0,648 0,84 1,032

Table 5 shows the relative changes of EBIT,

EAT, EVA and MVA for every 10% change in sales.

Table 5 Changes in EBIT, EAT, EVA and MVA

in case of a 10%-change in sales

Item Change by %

EBIT 13,33

EAT 15,48

EVA and MVA 22,86

As we can see, results of Table 3 are in line with

the results of Table 5.

In this paper the spreadsheet model was used to

investigate the leverage effect of three items, namely

fixed costs (DOL), interest on debt capitaI (DFL) and

the cost of equity (EVA leverage).

It is recommended that companies make use of

the suggested spreadsheet model in order to investigate